## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).15575-15576/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-05-2024 in RP No. 183/2014 19-03-2024 in WPC No. 10363/2021 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

LALIT SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.153285/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 42875/2024 (XIV)

(IA No. 215834/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 215833/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 215832/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 215836/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Diary No(s). 43466/2024 (XIV) (IA No.220259/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.220260/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 25-09-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

Counsel for parties

Mr. Rajat Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Abhir Datt, Adv.

Mr. Susheel Tomar, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Anand, Adv.

Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.

Mr. Debayan Gangopadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Surya Ketu Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Pratyaksh Raj, Adv.

Mr. Amit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shahbaz Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Rana, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Rana, Adv.

Mr. Shitez Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Sharma, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Basoya, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Ahlawat, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shubhendu Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Adv.

Mr. Kushagra Kumar Kansal, Adv.

Mr. Vedansh Anand, Adv.

Mr. Yash Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Ojasvi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

<u>SLP(C) NOS.15575-15576/2024 & DIARY NO(S). 43466/2024</u>

List on 30.09.2024.

## Diary No(s). 42875/2024

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- 3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there are certain difficulties with regard to implementation of the directions issued by the Court.
- 4. We are not inclined to entertain the present petition. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.
- 5. However, if there are any difficulties in implementation of the order, the parties can always approach the High Court to seek clarification/modification of the order.
- 6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) DEPUTY REGISTRAR (ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER